72963-2
o 72963-2
October 6, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division |
No. 72963-2-I State of Washington
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION |

In re Marriage of:
CHANDLER H. RIKER
Respondent,
and
MONIQUE RIKER,

Appellant.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North

Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

(206) 780-5033

Attorney for Respondent



lamoo
File Date Empty


INTRODUCTION
RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

The trial court entered a parenting plan in August
2014, placing the parties’ three children primarily
with Monique Riker, making it abundantly clear that
if she did not “shape up,” the court would designate

Chandler the primary residential parent........................

The trial court entered RCW 26.09.191(3) findings
outlining the conditions Monique needed to meet to
retain primary parentage, and retained jurisdiction to

enforce the parenting plan. ..........ccccocn .

Over the next four months, Monique violated nearly
every restriction the court had imposed her on

continued residential placement. ........................

1. Monique failed to obtain a psychological
evaluation, violating the parenting plan
10 e

2, Monique continues to allow the children to

stay overnight at her mother’'s house,

violating the parenting plan 13.10.3. ..................

3. Monique failed to use software to improve
communication and otherwise to work with
Chandler on non-emergency medical
decisions, violating the parenting plan §

BB

4. Monique (and her mother) continued to
coach the children to fear Chandler, also

violating the parenting plan. ............cccienn e,

After just four months, the Court was forced to hold
Monique in contempt for multiple failures to comply

with the restrictions in the parenting plan.......................

1. The court found that Monique failed to make
a good faith effort to obtain a parenting
evaluation, intentionally depleting funds in

......................................................................

...................................................

---------------------------------------------------

....... 7

....... 8

....... 8

....... 9

..... 10

..... 11



A
B.

C.

her possession and then claiming she could

not afford the evaluation. .......c....ocoivieiiiinnnn.

The trial court correctly found that Monique
and the children were living with Monique’s

MO . e

The court correctly found that Monique had
not made a good faith effort to engage in joint

decisionmaking. .........ccoeeeveiiccii

The court correctly found that Monique
continued to make disparaging remarks
about Chandler and allowed her mother to do

so in the children’s presence..........cccooovvvneieenenenn.

Consistent with its unequivocal warning when
entering the parenting plan, the court designated
Chandler the primary residential parent, under its
contempt powers and its statutory and common-law
authority to modify the parenting plan.....................cco oo 19

ARGUMENT
The standard of review is abuse of discretion

.............................................................................

The trial court properly reserved jurisdiction to
monitor the specific § .191 restrictions it ordered, so
the hearing four months later to enforce those
restrictions was not a modification. ..................ooo o, 22

1. In this case of first impression, a trial
court must be able to retain jurisdiction
to monitor compliance with specific
RCW 26.09.191(3) restrictions for a
reasonable period of time, as Judge

North did........cccooviiiii,

2. Possinger and True are apposite, but

C.MF. IS NOt. .o
The trial court properly modified the parenting plan............ 30

1. Chandler did file a motion to modify,
and the trial court did enter an Order
on  Modification  supported by
unchallenged and amply supported

fiNdiNgS. ..cooeeiei

----------------

..... 13

..... 17

..... 26



2. The mother did not ask for a hearing,

so she is not “entitled” toone. ...........cccuvnnis 38
D. The trial court did not err in failing to consider the
relocation statute, where Monique did not raise it,
and where neither parent relocated. ...........c.ccoeeeveeeiiinn, 41
E. Monigue is not entitled to attorney fees. ..................... 44
CONCLUSION ..ottt eaea e 45



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases
Augerson v. Seattle Elec. Co.,

73 Wash. 529, 132 P. 222 (1913) oo, 23
Bower v. Reich,

89 Wn. App. 9, 964 P.2d 359 (1997).....cccvrvrriiiiiiieenieirieeenene, 41
Marriage of Burrill,

113 Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002).......ccccvvvvrviriereiieeeeinn, 24
Marriage of Cabalquinto,

100 Wn.2d 325, 669 P.2d 886 (1983) ......cvvvvrvevrinniniiiiiiciiines 21
Chandler v. Chandler,

56 Wn.2d 399, 353 P.2d 417 (1960).......cccvvvvvvveiiieieneeaeiiinene, 26
Marriage of Chandola,

180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014) ......cooiiiiiiiiiriiieeee e 24
Marriage of Chua,

149 Wn. App. 147, 202 P.3d 367 (2009)........ccevvvvverrerieeeeerinne 24
Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley,

118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) ........coooeiiiiriiiiiieeeeee 36
In re Custody of Halls,

126 Wn. App. 599, 109 P.3d 15 (2005).....ccccccvvvrvvirrnennnn. passim
Marriage of Fahey,

164 Wn. App. 42, 262 P.3d 128 (2011)...ccvviiriiiiiiiieieceeee, 24
Marriage of Horner,

151 Wn.2d 884, 93 P.3d 124 (2004) .......coooiiiiiiiiiieieeiee e 43
Marriage of Katare,

175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), cert. denied

sub nom., Katare v. Katare, U.S. _, 133 S. Ct.

889 184 L. Ed. 2d 661 (2013) ..eveviiiiieiiiiieeere 24



Marriage of Kinnan,
131 Wn. App. 738, 129 P.3d 807 (2006)................ 24,38, 39, 40

Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum,
84 Wn. App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997).......ocvvrrrriiiniiiinnirinnnnn, 24

Marriage of Kovacs,
121 Wn.2d 795, 854 P.2d 629 (1993) ......coooovviviiiiirnrineenn, 21, 22

Marriage of Littlefield,
133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997) ...ccooviviiiiciiiriinniene. 21,22

Marriage of Mansour,
126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004).......ccovvveeriviiirieeeeiiiiene, 24

Marriage of McDole,
122 Wn.2d 604, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993) .......cooviiviiiiiiiiieeeeeeen, 21

Marriage of McNaught,
No. 72343-0-1, 2015 Wash. App. LEXIS 1938
(AUG. 17, 2015) oo 43

Marriage of Ochsner,
47 Wn. App. 520, 736 P.2d 292 (1987).....c..cooeviiiiiiiiiiiineeee, 26

In re Parentage of C.M.F.,
179 Wn.2d 411, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013) ..evvvviieeiiiiicnne, passim

In re Parentage of Schroeder,
106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001)................ 22, 33, 35, 36

Phillips v. Phillips,
52 Wn.2d 879, 329 P.2d 833 (1958) .......cvvvieeeiriiiieeeiiiiciiie 28

Marriage of Possinger,
105 Wn. App. 326, 19 P.3d 1109 (2001). BA 18-22.......... passim

Potter v. Potter,
46 Wn.2d 526, 282 P.2d 1052 (1955) .......ccoviivirriececiieceniene 28

Ronken v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs,
89 Wn.2d 304, 572 P.2d 1 (1977) .cceeeeeeeiiei i, 24



Marriage of Rostrom,

184 Wn. App. 744, 339 P.3d 185 (2014).....cccvvviriiiencineeenn, 24
Marriage of Tomsovic,

118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003)........cccccerrrrierearinens 41, 42
Marriage of True,

104 Wn. App. 291, 16 P.3d 646 (2000)........ccccerrvrrrerrnnne. passim
Marriage of Wicklund,

84 Wn. App. 763, 932 P.2d 652 (1996).....c.ccccvvmriiiiiierinireeenn, 24
Statutes
RCOW 26.09.187 ....uiiiiiiiiiiiieeieee sttt 25
RCW 26.09.191(3) cvvvviviiiiiiiiiiec e passim
RCW 26.09.260 .. ..cuiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiie e passim
RCW 26.09.280(1) ..oiveieiriie et 41,42
RCW 26.09.280(2) ..eovvvveiiiiiesiiie it e seineeesnins e e siannesinae e 41,42
RCW 26.09.260(5) .oovvvveeiiiiiiiee e eiiee e eiee et 41,42
RCW 26.09.280(2)(d) «+vvvveriveiiieeeiiiieviieeesieee e 36, 37, 38
RCW 26.09.270 .. .00iiiiiiie ettt ettt taee e 40
RCW 26.09.410(2) ..eiovvrieeiee et eiire e crae e s e stee s e e nnaae e 44
RCW 26.09.430.....cciiiiiiiiiieeiiie ettt 42,43
Rules
RAP 2.5 e 41
RAP 7.2 it 34, 35

vi



INTRODUCTION

Although Monique Riker assigns error to the Honorable
Douglass A. North’s contempt order, she does so only to the extent
that Judge North relied on that order to change the Parenting Plan.
BA 2. Monique thus concedes that she contemptuously violated the
Parenting Plan’s RCW 26.09.191(3) restrictions. And it was those
violations — not the contempt order itself — that caused Judge North
to revisit his primary placement decision.

Indeed, Judge North had expressly reserved jurisdiction to
monitor compliance with those restrictions, warning Monique that this
was her last chance. Washington law is uniform that he acted
appropriately, including under Monique’s cited cases. She violated
three § .191(3) restrictions multiple times within just four months.
Judge North properly did what he promised to do.

And in any event, Chandler Riker sought a modification,
Judge North held a show cause hearing on proper notice, and he
entered a modification order. Monique’s contrary arguments are
frivolous. Nor did Monique ask the court (a) to hold an evidentiary
hearing, or (b) to apply the relocation statute. Those issues are not
properly before this Court.

The Court should affirm.



RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES

1. Does the trial court have inherent authority to retain
jurisdiction for a reasonable period of time in order to monitor the
primary residential parent’'s compliance with RCW 26.09.191(3)
restrictions in a parenting plan, where the court had unequivocally
made the initial placement decision conditional on that parent’s
compliance with those conditions, but she nonetheless repeatedly
violated those conditions?

2, Does the trial court have inherent and statutory authority to
modify the initial primary residential placement within four months
after entering the parenting plan, where the court had unequivocally
made its initial primary parental placement decision conditional on
the mother’'s compliance with the express § .191 conditions, but she
repeatedly violated those conditions?

3. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by modifying the
residential placement of the children pursuant to the father’'s Motion
to Modify, where the court entered unchallenged findings that the
mother repeatedly violated § .191 restrictions that the court had
unequivocally warned her would result in primary placement of the
children with the father (finding a substantial change in

circumstances), and where the trial court expressly found that those



many violations were harmful to the best interests of the children
(finding that the value of the change outweighed any detriment)?

4, Did the trial court abuse its discretion by giving proper notice
and holding a show cause hearing on both contempt and
modification, where the mother never asked for an evidentiary
hearing?

5. Did the trial court abuse its discretion by not considering the
relocation statute, where the appellant did not ask the trial court to

consider it, and neither parent relocated?



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A. The trial court entered a parenting plan in August 2014,
placing the parties’ three children primarily with Monique
Riker, making it abundantly clear that if she did not
“shape up,” the court would designate Chandler the
primary residential parent.

Appellant Monique Riker and Respondent Chandler Riker
have three children, 8-year old C., and 5-year old twins, N. and A.
CP 18, 199. Monique correctly points out that Chandler moved back
east when she was pregnant with the twins. BA 4. She neglects to
mention, however, that at the time, the parties contemplated that
Monigue would join Chandler out east with the children. CP 85. She
never did so, and the parties separated in 2011. /d.

The Honorable Douglas North entered Chandler’s proposed
parenting plan for the three children in August 2014, awarding
primary residential parentage to Monique. CP 18-19. The children
are all in school, so Chandler, who lives in Connecticut, had
residential time during school breaks. CP 19-22. This included a
seven-week visit during the summer, every other spring break, and

the majority of winter breaks. /d. The court also granted him liberal

' We use first names solely for convenience, intending no disrepect.



residential time in Washington, including overnights, so long as it did
not disrupt school. CP 20.

The only record Monique has designated from the 2014
proceedings is Judge North's oral ruling? and parenting plan. CP 18-
31, 83-96. From this scant record, Monique selectively quotes Judge
North’s comment that during the dissolution, Chandler was “not as
sympathetic and concerned about his family as he should have
been.” BA 4 (quoting CP 85). She ignores, however, the trial court’s
statement that both parties were at fault: “there was fault on both
sides in terms of how they got into this mess.” CP 85.

The court observed that in the prior year, Monique “and her
family had made every effort to try and alienate the children from”
Chandler. CP 85. Particularly disturbing was the “unusual” degree to
which Monique’s mother had become “heavily invested” in doing so.
CP 90. For example, Monique’s mother referred to the children’s two-
week visit with Chandler as “the horrific event.” CP 87. Monique’s
brother, who was present during the court’s oral ruling, agreed that
the grandmother’s behavior was “not at all appropriate,” and claimed

that he would be able to influence her to stop. CP 88.

2 The transcript of this oral ruling is attached as Appendix A.



Regarding Monique’s comment that she was pro se (BA 3-4),
the court had this to say (CP 85-86):

[Y]ou may be representing yourself. It was done exactly in the
way that | would expect it to be done by a highly unethical
experienced family law attorney. That is, if you had been
represented by a family law attorney who really knows the ins
and outs, how you really manipulate the system and you don't
care about ethics at all, you don’t care who the heck you screw
in the process of doing it. They would have done exactly what
you did: bringing false claims of stalking, harassment, refusing
to show up or provide the children when that was supposed
to be done, filing at the last minute for a protection order just
because you’re unhappy with a visitation provision that's
coming up.

The court nonetheless designated Monique the primary
residential parent, based in part on Chandler's agreement that
Monigue should be given one last chance to “shape up.” CP 86, 211.
The court made it very plain that if Monique continued alienating the
children from Chandler and manipulating the legal system, then the
court would transfer primary placement to Chandler (CP 86):

| want to make it clear to you that this is basically your last

chance to shape up, because if you don’t, ’'m going to end up

transferring the children to [Chandler]. Because you can't

continue with this process of trying to repeatedly alienate the
children from their father and manipulating the legal system.



B. The trial court entered RCW 26.09.191(3) findings
outlining the conditions Monique needed to meet to retain
primary parentage, and retained jurisdiction to enforce
the parenting plan.

The court found that Monique's troubling behavior had “an

adverse effect on the children’s best interests,” where, (1) her

abusive use of conflict created a danger or serious damage to the

children’s psychological development; (2) she withheld the children

from Chandler for protracted periods without good cause; and (3) she

alienated the children from Chandler, harming them. CP 19; RCW

26.09,191(3)(e),(f), and (g). Based on these .191 findings, the court

explained to Monique that he would change primary placement to

Chandler unless she did the following:

¢

Undergo a psychological evaluation at her own
expense, by a psychologist chosen by the court-
appointed parenting coordinator;

Refrain from allowing the children to stay overnight
with Monique’s mother;

Notify ~Chandler, in advance, of medical
appointments and appointments with  other
professionals; and

Refrain from allowing family other than Chandler to
participate in education and medical decisions for the
children.

CP 22-23. Just as in the oral ruling, a “violation of any of these

restrictions shall be a basis for [Chandler] to seek primary residential



placement.” CP 23. And “[t]his court shall retain jurisdiction and said
request shall be made to this court.” /d.

In addition to these .191 limitations on Monique, the trial court
also ordered both parties to take certain measures to lessen conflict
and improve communication. CP 24, 27-29. The court prohibited the
parents from making derogatory comments about the other parent,
or allowing anyone else to do so in the children’s presence. CP 24,
29. The court ordered the parties to provide the “unimpeded and
unmonitored” phone contact and Skype access to the other during
residential visits. CP 27-28. And the court ordered the parties to use
“FamilyWizard” software to allow the parties to track the children’s
appointments and similar information. CP 24.

C. Over the next four months, Monique violated nearly every

restriction the court had imposed her on continued
residential placement.

1. Monique failed to obtain a psychological evaluation,
violating the parenting plan q 3.10.1.

Monique does not disagree that she failed to obtain a
psychological exam as ordered. BA 9-10; RP 11; CP 109-10. She
arrived in court for the contempt/modification hearing, claiming that
she was on the way to the psychiatrist’s office with a check in hand.

RP 11. That was at least several months too late.



2. Monique continues to allow the children to stay
overnight at her mother’s house, violating the
parenting plan § 3.10.3.

Monique did not deny that she and her daughters stayed
overnight in her mother's home. CP 111-12. She claimed that these
overnights were caused by conditions in her home and that her
mother had slept elsewhere to avoid violating the court’s order. /d.

Chandler had firsthand knowledge that the girls were living at
their grandmother’s home. CP 33-34; RP 21. All of the children’s pets
live at their grandmother’s house. CP 33. And every FaceTime call
Chandler had with the children was at their grandmother’s house —
Chandler can plainly see her house during the call. /d.

During a residential visit in Washington in October 2014, the
children told Chandler that they slept at their grandmother’s house,
often without Monique present. CP 33-34. Chandler did not question
or press the girls, but their living situation came up in the natural
course of conversation. /d. N told Chandler that she sleeps in the
same bed as “‘Nana.” CP 35-36. C detailed that sometimes Monique
sleeps at Nana’s house, and sometimes she returns to “her house.”
CP 34. N explained that Monique returns to her mother’s in the
morning to take the girls back to her house to catch the bus so that

the bus driver would not know that they “sleep at Nana's.” /d.



Deeply concerned, Chandler hired a private investigator to
determine where the girls were living. CP 34-35. The investigator
never observed Monique or the children at the home she claims they
live in. CP 35, 40-45. He observed them coming and going from the
grandmother’s house, and observed Monique and two children walk
from her mother’s house in the morning to the bus stop directly in
front of the house in which she claims to live. CP 41-42, 44.

3. Monique failed to use software to improve
communication and otherwise to work with Chandler

on non-emergency medical decisions, violating the
parenting plan § 3.13.4.

The trial court ordered both parties to use Family Wizard
software to communicate about the children’s events and
appointments. CP 24, 36. Chandler signed up on August 19, 2014,
CP 36. When he filed his contempt motion in late November 2014,
Monique had not signed up, plainly violating the court’s order. /d.

This is far more problematic than just failing to implement the
software, where Monique continues to make non-emergency
medical decisions for the girls without involving Chandler. CP 37.
Since Monique is unwilling to communicate with Chandler about the
children’s medical issues, he has to obtain information directly from

their providers. /d. In doing so, Chandler learned that C is medicated

10



for Asthma and ADHD without Chandler’s knowledge or consent. /d.
Chandler has repeatedly voiced his concern that C may not need
these medications and that it is dangerous for her to be taking
medications that are unnecessary. CP 37, 38.

Chandler's concern is that Monique seems to feel “that
something needs to be wrong with the children.” CP 37. As an
example, she repeatedly refers to raising three “special needs”
children, who are not special needs. CP 38. Again, treating children
for nonexistent conditions is dangerous. /d.

4. Monique (and her mother) continued to coach the

children to fear Chandler, also violating the
parenting plan.

Monique and her mother have also continued to disparage
Chandler, specifically coaching the children to fear him. CP 35-36.
Monique claims that Chandler is just speculating, but the children talk
opening about being coached to fear Chandler and his partner Karen
Vital. Compare id. with CP 118.

During residential time with Chandler, the girls talked about
“‘Mommy and Nana telling them not to forget that Karen hit them.” CP
36. N told him that when she sleeps with her grandmother, it is hard

to fall asleep because she and Nana talk about Vital. CP 35-36. And

11



they plainly had been told that they should be afraid to go with
Chandler and Vital, who were going to “take them away.” /d.

During one FaceTime conversation, C told Chandler that Vital
had spanked the girls during their recent residential time with
Chandler. CP 35. When Vital, who was present, asked C whether
she knew that was untrue, C lowered her head and admitted that she
was lying. Id. Monique immediately disconnected the call. /d.

In short, the children revealed that Monique continues to
coach the girls into fearing their father. CP 35-36.

D. After just four months, the Court was forced to hold

Monique in contempt for multiple failures to comply with
the restrictions in the parenting plan.

Just over three months after the court entered the amended
parenting plan giving Monique “one last chance,” Chandler filed a
motion to show cause and declaration detailing how Monique
violated § .191(3) and other restrictions. CP 11-31, 32-39, 83. On
December 1, the court entered a show cause order, setting a
December 17, 2014 hearing. CP 47. The next day, Chandler refiled
the same motion (likely because the first was unsigned) and filed a
motion to modify the parenting plan. CP 49-69, 70-76, 77-82.
Monique responded on December 1‘1. CP 107-42. The court heard

both motions on December 17. RP 3, 9, 20-23.

12



1. The court found that Monique failed to make a good
faith effort to obtain a parenting evaluation,
intentionally depleting funds in her possession and
then claiming she could not afford the evaluation.

Though Monique admitted that she did not obtain a
psychological evaluation as ordered, she takes no personal
responsibility for her contemptuous behavior. BA 9; RP 11; CP 109-
10. Instead, Monique blames the parenting coordinator for failing to
act quickly enough to facilitate Monique’s psychological evaluation,
and blames Chandler for failing to immediately release funds from
his 401k to Monique so that she could pay for the evaluation. BA 6-
9; RP 11; CP 109-10. Monique omits much.

Parenting coordinator Karin Ballantyne gave Monique the
names of providers who could perform the psychological evaluation
in August, 2014. CP 77. In early September, Ballantyne told
Monigue that she would set up an intake appointment for Monique
when she received payment for her portion of the parenting
coordinator's fee. CP 124. There is no indication Ballantyne was
awaiting anything from Chandler. Compare BA 9 with CP 124,

This exchange occurred weeks before Ballantyne was even

officially appointed. CP 1. Monique delayed Ballantyne's

13



appointment by refusing to sign the proposed order appointing
Ballantyne, which Ballantyne had requested. Sub No. 149.

Aside from blaming the delay on Ballantyne, before the trial
court, Monigue argued that the primary issue had been “financial.”
RP 11. The trial court rejected that excuse, finding that Monique’s
“financial problems are largely of [her own] making.” RP 12.

When the parenting plan was entered, the trial court ordered
I\/Ioniqué to immediately sell the marital home, awarding her 100% of
the proceeds if she sold the home within 30 days. CP 89. Monique’s
percentage of the proceeds would decrease over time, depending on
how long it took her to sell the house. The court made the urgency
very clear: “to get this straightened out,” the house must be sold. /d.

Monique sold the house, receiving nearly $13,000 in
proceeds. CP 33, 111, 187. But instead of using the funds to obtain
the psychological evaluation that she was ordered to obtain at her
own expense, Monique promptly gave her mother $12,000, claiming
that she owed “back rent.” CP 111, 125. In short, Monique had
plenty of money to obtain a psychological evaluation, but gave it
away (RP 12):

She had the money from the sale of the house that would have

allowed her to go ahead with this, and then of course she
immediately goes and gives all the money to her mother so

14



that then she can claim poverty and say that she doesn'’t have
anything to do it with — anything to pay for it with.

The court also rejected Monique’s blaming Chandler for failing to
quickly distribute funds from his 401k, noting that he was not required
to do so until after the house sale closed in November. RP 11-12,
The trial court found that Monique had failed to make any
good faith effort to obtain a psychological evaluation as ordered. RP
20. Mo‘nique lied about when the parenting coordinator gave her the
names of psychiatrists to choose from for the evaluation. Id. She
“purposefully deprived herself of a means to pay for the evaluation,”
by paying “back rent.” RP 20-21. The court even doubted the amount
Monique supposedly owed her mother, particularly in light of the
“deplorable condition” of the rental, and amounts already paid. /d.
The court was unpersuaded by Monique’s claim that she
would finally follow through and obtain an evaluation, where
Monique’s history had proven her untrustworthy (RP 20):
[W]e have no guarantee based on what's happened in the
past four months that she is going to move forward with this
evaluation, and then we're going to be back here again in a
couple months and she is going to have more excuses.

Because that's what she does. She makes excuses as to why
she doesn’t want to follow a court’s order.

15



2. The trial court correctly found that Monique and the
children were living with Monique’s mother.

As discussed above, Monique admits that she and the
children stayed overnight at her mother's house, but claims that
these infrequent overnights were necessitated by conditions in her
own home and that her mother always spent the night elsewhere.
BA 10, CP 110-11. Monique does not attempt to explain the children
telling Chandler that they were sleeping at their grandmother’s
house, much less N telling Chandler that she sleeps with her
grandmother. CP 34-36.

The trial rejected Monique’s explanations:

[1]t's clear [Monique] is in violation of the Court’s order under

3.10.3. She and the children are living with her mother in her

mother’s home. That’s clear from what [Chandler] has seen

and heard on the FaceTime calls about where the children say

they are sleeping, where their belongings are, where their
pets are. It's clear from the detective’s surveillance . . .

RP 21; see also CP 176. The court found that Monique lied to
Chandler and parenting coordinator Ballantyne about where the
children were living. CP 171. The court found “no question that the
maternal grandmother has [a] negative and detrimental effect on the

children.” Id.

16



3. The court correctly found that Monique had not
made a good faith effort to engage in joint
decisionmaking.

Acknowledging that she did not sign up for FamilyWizard
software until November 2014, Monique claimed she could not pay
the $99 annual fee. CP 114. She acknowledged at the contempt/
modification hearing she was not using the program. RP 15. And
Monique never proved any efforts to communicate with Chandler,
only defending her medical decisions for the children. CP 114-17.

The court found that Monique’s failure to use FamilyWizard is
part of her larger failure at joint decisionmaking:

[Monigue] has not made a good-faith attempt to engage in

joint decision-making regarding medical care. She didn’t sign

up for the Family Wizard until late November, at least two and

a half months late, she hasn’t posted anything on it. She has

made no attempt to respond to [Chandler’s] attempt to engage

her in a discussion about whether C[.] actually needs
medicine for ADHD.

RP 21-22; see also CP 176. The court went on to explain that
Monique might be correct that C needs the medication, but that the
issue is not the medication itself, but the continued unwillingness to

involve Chandler in medical decisions for the children. RP 22.

17



4. The court correctly found that Monique continued to
make disparaging remarks about Chandler and
allowed her mother to do so in the children’s
presence.

The court also found that Monique has continued her efforts
to alienate the children from Chandler. CP 176. She fails to provide
unimpeded and unmonitored telephone and Skype access, coaches
the children during Skype calls with Chandler, and ended at least one
call. Id. She disparages Chandler in the children’s presence, and
allows her mother to do so as well. /d.

In a final note on Monique’s credibility, the court addressed
Monique’s claim during trial that Seattle Children’s Hospital had
made a report to CPS after Monique brought the children in for
domestic abuse screening upon their return from residential time with
Chandler. RP 23. On August 6, one week before the parenting plan
was entered, Monique took the children to Children’s Hospital,
reporting her supposed concern that Chandler was abusing them.
CP 193-95. The examining physician unequivocally concluded that
there was no basis for a CPS referral. CP 195.

Monigue nonetheless called CPS the next day. CP 192, 199-

202. The CPS investigator concluded that Monique’s report did not
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warrant an investigation, noting six prior CPS reports that were all

“screened out”; that is, did not warrant an investigation. CP 200, 202.

Monique lied at trial, claiming that Children’s Hospital made

the CPS report. RP 23. This latest example of Monique’s lack of

credibility contributed to the court’s conclusion that “there is just no

attempt by [Monique] to try and comply with the Court’s order here.” Id.

E.

Consistent with its unequivocal warning when entering
the parenting plan, the court designated Chandler the
primary residential parent, under its contempt powers
and its statutory and common-law authority to modify the
parenting plan.

The court found Monique in contempt for violating the

following parenting plan provisions:

¢

§ 3.10.1, ordering Monique to obtain a psychological
evaluation;

§ 3.10.3, restricting Monique from allowing the children to
stay overnight with the maternal grandmother;

§ 3.13.3, restricting Monique from making disparaging
remarks, or negative comments about Chandler, and from
allowing others to do the same;

§ 3.13.4, ordering Monique to use FamilyWizard to keep
track of all appointments and important information for the
children;

§ 4.2, ordering joint decisionmaking for non-emergency
medical care; and

§ 6.1, ordering unimpeded and unmonitored telephone
and Skype access for reasonable amounts of time.

CP 176. The court found that Monique had the present ability to

comply, but was unwilling to do so. CP 176-77. The court ordered
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that Monique could purge her contempt by obtaining a psychological
evaluation and following the recommendations. CP 178. Monique
does not challenge the contempt findings, arguing only that the
contempt is not a basis for modification. BA 2.

The court also entered an order modifying the parenting plan,
and an amended parenting plan. CP 156-69, 170-74. As addressed
below, the trial court was unsure whether a substantial change in
circumstances was required, given the case’s unique posture. Infra,
Argument § B. But the court ruled that Monique’s multiple failures to
comply with the parenting plan amounted to a change in

circumstances, finding (CP 171-73):

. Monique has not obtained a psychological evaluation
as ordered; .

. Monique has provided false information to Chandler
and to the parenting coordinator about the children’s
residence;

¢ The children have been residing with Monique's
mother;

. There is no question that the maternal grandmother
has a negative and detrimental effect on the children;

¢ Monique continues to try to alienate the children from
Chandler;

. Monique refuses to engage in joint decision making;
and

¢+ Within 3 years Monique has been found in contempt

in an order entered on this date and in an order with
multiple counts for failing to comply with the
residential time provisions in the parenting plan.
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Thus, the court found that the children’s environment with Monique
(and her mother) was detrimental to their physical, mental, or
emotional health and that the potential harm caused by a residential
change was outweighed by the advantage of the change. CP 171.
The Court then entered a parenting plan placing the children with
Chandler the majority of the time. CP 156-69.

The court denied Monique's subsequent motion for
reconsideration. CP 143-52; 181-82. Monique appealed. CP 153.

ARGUMENT
A. The standard of review is abuse of discretion.

“Certainly, superior courts have broad discretion over matters
involving the welfare of children.” In re Parentage of C.M.F., 179
Wn.2d 411, 427, 314 P.3d 1109 (2013) (citing Marriage of McDole,
122 Wn.2d 604, 610, 859 P.2d 1239 (1993) (citing Marriage of
Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d 795, 801, 854 P.2d 629 (1993)); Marriage of
Cabalquinto, 100 Wn.2d 325, 327-28, 330, 669 P.2d 886 (1983)).
As Monique acknowledges, appellkate courts review a trial court’s
rulings on the provisions of a parenting plan for an abuse of
discretion. BA 15-16; Marriage of Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d 39, 46, 940

P.2d 1362 (1997) (citing Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d at 801.
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A court abuses its discretion only if its decision is manifestly
unreasonable or based on untenable grounds or untenable reasons.
Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d at 46-47 (citing Kovacs, 121 Wn.2d at 801).
A decision is manifestly unreasonable if, based on the facts and the
applicable legal standard, the decision is outside the range of
acceptable choices. In re Parentage of Schroeder, 106 Wn. App.
343, 349, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001) (citing Littlefield, 133 Wn.2d at 47).
B. The trial court properly reserved jurisdiction to monitor

the specific § .191 restrictions it ordered, so the hearing

four months later to enforce those restrictions was not a
modification.

Making a purely procedural argument, Monique essentially
claims that this case is “more like” C.M.F., supra, than it is like this
Court’s decision in Marriage of Possinger, 105 Wn. App. 326, 19
P.3d 1109 (2001). BA 18-22. While both of these cases may be
relevant here, not only is Possinger more apposite than C.M.F., but
a third decision of this Court is more apposite than either. See
Marriage of True, 104 Wn. App. 291, 16 P.3d 646 (2000). But before
reaching that issue, this case is distinguishable from all of those

cases, and is materially quite unique.
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1. In this case of first impression, a trial court must be
able to retain jurisdiction to monitor compliance with
specific RCW 26.09.191(3) restrictions for a
reasonable period of time, as Judge North did.

There are no cases like this. Judge North's original Parenting
Plan gave primary residential placement to Monique, yet imposed six
unchallenged RCW 26.09.191'(3) restrictions on her to protect the
children, and expressly stated that “a violation of any of these
restrictions shall be a basis for the father to seek primary residential
placement.” CP 23.3 Judge North retained jurisdiction to monitor her
compliance with these six restrictions, requiring Chandler to bring
any request for primary custody to him. /d. Within only four months,
the trial court found violations of each of the restrictions, held
Monique in contempt, and changed primary residential placement.

CP 170-74.

3 Monique never challenged this Parenting Plan, or these restrictions. Nor
has she raised any issue about them here. They are the law of the case.
See, e.g., Augerson v. Seattle Elec. Co., 73 Wash. 529, 531, 132 P. 222
(1913) (“As the plaintiff has not appealed, that portion of the order . . . has
become the law of the case and cannot be reviewed").
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Existing cases involving § .191(3) restrictions solely involve
restricting the non-residential parent.# The one (arguable) exception
is Marriage of Kinnan, 131 Wn. App. 738, 129 P.3d 807 (2006),
which Monique discusses elsewhere in her brief. BA 27-28. Kinnan
is only an arguable exception because the primary residential
placement is unclear and because that parenting plan did not identify
the restriction on the primary residential parent as a § .191 restriction.
131 Wn. App. at 747-48 (finding that it nonetheless was a § .191(2)
restriction). But in any event, Kinnan is wholly inapposite for reasons
discussed infra. This case is unique.

It thus presents a question of first impression: may a trial court
retain jurisdiction to supervise the primary residential parent’s
compliance with § .191(3) restrictions in order to serve the best
interests of the child? The answer must be yes. See, e.g., Ronken

v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 89 Wn.2d 304, 312, 572 P.2d 1 (1977)

4 See Marriage of Chandola, 180 Wn.2d 632, 327 P.3d 644 (2014);
Marriage of Katare, 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), cert. denied sub
nom., Katare v. Katare, _U.S. _, 133 S. Ct. 889 184 L. Ed. 2d 661 (2013);
Marriage of Rostrom, 184 Wn. App. 744, 757, 339 P.3d 185 (2014),
Marriage of Fahey, 164 Wn. App. 42, 68, 262 P.3d 128 (2011); Marriage
of Chua, 149 Wn. App. 147, 155, 202 P.3d 367 (2009); Marriage of
Mansour, 126 Wn. App. 1, 106 P.3d 768 (2004);, Marriage of Burrill, 113
Wn. App. 863, 56 P.3d 993 (2002); Kirshenbaum v. Kirshenbaum, 84
Wn. App. 798, 929 P.2d 1204 (1997); Marriage of Wicklund, 84 Wn. App.
763, 770, 932 P.2d 652 (1996).
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(“every court has inherent power to enforce its decrees and to make
such orders as may be necessary to render them effective”).

This is born out in Possinger. That trial court also adopted a
father's parenting plan, while providing for review after one year; it
simply could not foresee with any certainty how the relatively young
parties’ fast-changing circumstances would resolve over time. 105
Whn. App. at 329. The trial court modified the residential provisions
at the end of the year, applying the criteria for establishing a
permanent parenting plan under RCW 26.09.187, rather than the
criteria for a modification under RCW 26.09.260. /d. at 331-32.

This Court affirmed, holding that “the authority of the superior
courts over matters relating to the welfare of minor children is not
derived from statute alone but also from common law”:

[Equity courts] have always possessed the power, in whatever

manner the question arose, of protecting and controlling the

property and custody of minors. That power is broad and
plenary and is not derived from statute. . . .

“. .. In cases involving the custody of minor children, whether
it be by divorce or separation proceeding . . . the court . . . [i]s
thus exercising its inherent power and jurisdiction in equity . .

‘... We are of the opinion that the action between father and
mother in respect to custody of their minor children is not one
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born of the statute — rather the statute is declaratory of the law
which already existed in the equity courts.”

Chandler v. Chandler, 56 Wn.2d 399, 403-04, 353 P.2d 417
(1960).

Possinger, 105 Wn. App. at 333-34. As a result, in light of the
uncertainties of the situation before him, Judge North had inherent
authority to monitor compliance with his .191(3) restrictions for a
reasonable period of time. He did not err.

2. Possinger and True are apposite, but C.M.F. is not.

In True, the parties agreed to a “Parenting Plan Final Order”
that nonetheless reserved many issues until the parenting plan could
be reviewed, an order that this Court referred to as “really a
temporary peaceful coexistence plan.” 104 Wn. App. at 294. The
husband then asked the trial court to retain jurisdiction until after the
last date by which the plan could take effect. Id. at 295. The trial court
agreed to retain jurisdiction to a date 17 months into the future (from
March 1999, to August 2000). /d. The mother appealed, but this
Court affirmed: a “court may retain jurisdiction over the matter for a
limited period of time in order to review the efficacy of its decision
and to maintain judicial economy following its order.” /d. at 298 (citing

Marriage of Ochsner, 47 Wn. App. 520, 527, 736 P.2d 292 (1987)).
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This Court also rejected the argument that such a reservation is
subject to a threshold determination. /d.

This case is much like Possinger and True. As in those
cases, Judge North was uncertain of the future, but wanted to ensure
that Monique followed through on his orders and restrictions in the
best interests of the children — and soon. See, e.g.:

Court to Monique: “this is basically your last chance to shape

up, because if you don’t, I'm going to end up transferring the

children to Mr. Riker. Because you can’t continue with this
process of trying to repeatedly alienate the children from their
father and manipulating the legal system. Because as | said,

for the last year, you've been playing the legal system like a

pro, an unethical pro who doesn’t care what the impact is on
the children” (App. A, CP 86);

“So what I'm goingto dois . . . order that the . . . home be sold
... . [Monique,] if you can sell it within 30 days, you get 100
percent of the proceeds of . . . whateveris net . . .. If it takes
45 days, you're going to get 90 percent. If it takes 60 days,
you're going to get 80 percent. It's going to go down 10
percent and the other part is going to go to” Chandler. (App.
A, CP 89).
These and other statements show that Judge North intended either
to resolve the outstanding issues in a short period of time, or else to
place the children with Chandler.
And within just four months, Judge North had its answer:
Monique committed at least six distinct and contemptuous violations

of his direct orders. CP 176. These violations created an environment

that “is detrimental to the children's physical, mental or emotional
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health and the harm likely to be caused by a c